PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gregory Altonen	09/20/2010
William Bryce Fricke	08/13/2010
Elliot G. Jacoby	08/13/2010
Michael W. Pessina	08/20/2010
Walter S. Zaharchuk	08/17/2010
Joel S. Spira	10/18/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lutron Electronics Co., Inc.
Street Address:	7200 Suter Road
City:	Coopersburg
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18036

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12845070

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (484)499-1194

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: kgans@lutron.com Correspondent Name: Kathleen F. Gans

Address Line 1: Lutron Electronics Co., Inc., 7200 Suter Address Line 4: Coopersburg, PENNSYLVANIA 18036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathleen F. Gans

Total Attachments: 7

source=10-22020-P2_Exec_Declaration#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025335 FRAME: 0728

501344169

source=10-22020-P2_Exec_Declaration#page2.tif source=10-22020-P2_Exec_Declaration#page3.tif source=10-22020-P2 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=10-22020-P2 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=10-22020-P2 Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=10-22020-P2 Executed Assignment#page4.tif

Docket No.: 10-22020-P2

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

My residence, post office address, and citizenship are as stated below next to my name.

I verily believe I am the original, first, and sole inventor (if only one name is listed below), or a joint inventor (if plural inventors are listed below), of the subject matter which is claimed, and for which a patent is sought, on the invention entitled:

LOAD CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING AN ENERGY SAVINGS MODE, described and claimed

	in the attached specification;
\boxtimes	in the specification filed July 28, 2010, as U.S. Application Seria
	No. 12/845,070.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56.

I further declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under §1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Full name of sole or first inventor: Gregory Altonen

Inventor's signature

Date

Residence:

Easton, Pennsylvania

Citizenship:

United States of America

Post Office Address:

85 Connard Drive

Easton, Pennsylvania 18042

Serial No.: 12/845,070 Docket No.: 10-22020-P2

Full name of second inventor: William Bryce Fricke Inventor's signature Date Residence: Emmaus, Pennsylvania Citizenship: United States of America Post Office Address: 43 North 4th Street, 1st Floor Emmaus, Pennsylvania 18049 Full name of third inventor: Elliot G. Jacoby Inventor's signature Date Residence: Glenside, Pennsylvania Citizenship: United States of America Post Office Address: 513 Custis Road Glenside, Pennsylvania 19038 Full name of fourth inventor: Michael W. Pessina Inventor's signature Date Residence: Allentown, Pennsylvania Citizenship: United States of America Post Office Address: 790 Benner Road Allentown, Pennsylvania 18104 Full name of fifth inventor: Walter S. Zaharchuk Inventor's signature 8/17/10 Date Residence: Macungie, Pennsylvania Citizenship: United States of America Post Office Address: 2300 North Pewter Drive Macungie, Pennsylvania 18062

Serial No.: 12/845,070 Docket No.: 10-22020-P2

Full name of sixth inventor: Joel S. Spira

Inventor's signature _

Date ____/

Residence:

Citizenship:
Post Office Address:

Coopersburg, Pennsylvania United States of America 1506 Pleasant View Road

Coopersburg, Pennsylvania 18036

U.S. Serial No.: 12/845,070 Docket No.: 10-22020-P2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gregory Altonen of 85 Connard Drive, Easton, Pennsylvania 18042; William Bryce Fricke of 43 North 4th Street, 1st Floor, Emmaus, Pennsylvania 18049; Elliot G. Jacoby of 513 Custis Road, Glenside, Pennsylvania 19038; Michael W. Pessina of 790 Benner Road, Allentown, Pennsylvania 18104; Walter S. Zaharchuk of 2300 North Pewter Drive, Macungie, Pennsylvania 18062; and Joel S. Spira of 1506 Pleasant View Road, Coopersburg, Pennsylvania 18036; have invented a certain new and useful LOAD CONTROL SYSTEM HAVING AN ENERGY SAVINGS MODE, for which an application for letters patent of the United States has been filed on July 28, 2010 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 12/845,070, and claiming priority from U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/230,001, filed on July 30, 2009, and from U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/239,988, filed on September 4, 2009;

AND WHEREAS, Lutron Electronics Company, Inc., a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, with a place of business at 7200 Suter Road, Coopersburg, Pennsylvania 18036-1299, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, interest and priority rights in and to said application, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and designees, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said provisional patent application and said utility patent application, and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon and similar protective rights granted on said applications, as well as the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from said application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes or regulations, and all rights for past infringement; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and designees; and we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors, assigns and designees, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes or regulations, including, without limitation, the International Convention, the European Patent Convention, and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, claiming the priority of said United States application, or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, but without expense to us, we shall sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or designees may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon, and shall furnish to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or designees any data, information, exhibits, memoranda, or other evidence in our possession relating to any of said inventions, discoveries or improvements, and shall testify in any ex parte or inter partes legal or administrative proceedings relating to any of said inventions, discoveries, improvements, applications, patents, or similar protective rights.

U.S. Serial No.: 12/845,070 Docket No.: 10-22020-P2 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of SEDTIANGER, 2010. County of day of <u>u</u>, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Gregory Altonen and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. Seal COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Carolyn B. Florio, Notary Public Upper Saucon Twp., Lehigh County My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 2011 N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 15 day of County of day of Uuaus , 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named William Bryce Fricke and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Notary Public

Seal

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Rita M. Shovlin, Notary Public Coopersburg Boro, Lehigh County My Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2012

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 3 day of ___, 2010. day of ______, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Elliot G. Jacoby and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Seal **Notarial Seal** Rita M. Shovlin, Notary Public Coopersburg Boro, Lehigh County My Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of <u>ょいまし</u>, 2010. State of County of day of , 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Michael W. Pessina and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. Notary Public Seal COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Carolyn B. Florio, Notary Public Upper Saucon Twp., Lehigh County My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 2011

U.S. Serial No.: 12/845,070

PATENT REEL: 025335 FRAME: 0735

Docket No.: 10-22020-P2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 day of Augst , 2010. State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>) SS: County of <u>le</u> On this not day of August, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Walter S. Zaharchuk and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Seal Notarial Seal Carolyn B. Florio, Notary Public Upper Saucon Twp., Lehigh County My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 2011 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 18 day of october, 2010. State of Pennsylvania County of Length On this 18th day of October, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Joel S. Spira and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. Seal

> COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Susan V. Javier, Notary Public Upper Saucon Twp., Lehigh County My Commission Expires Dec. 29, 2011

U.S. Serial No.: 12/845,070

RECORDED: 11/09/2010

PATENT

REEL: 025335 FRAME: 0736

Docket No.: 10-22020-P2